
Audit Committee

Date Tuesday 31 July 2018
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies for absence  
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2018  (Pages 3 - 8)
3. Declarations of interest, if any  
4. 2017/2018 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund - 

Report of the Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 9 - 44)
5. Treasury Management Outturn 2017/2018 - Report of the Corporate 

Director of Resources  (Pages 45 - 56)
6. Audit Completion Report 2017/2018 - Durham County Council - Report 

of the External Auditor  (Pages 57 - 84)
7. Audit Completion Report 2017/2018 - Pension Fund - Report of the 

External Auditor  (Pages 85 - 108)
8. Governance Statement for the year April 2017 to March 2018 - Report 

of the Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 109 - 130)
9. Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 - Report of 

the Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 131 - 360)
10. Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for 2018/19: Review 1 

January 2018 - 31 May 2018 - Report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources  (Pages 361 - 374)

11. Fraud Response Plan - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 375 - 398)

12. Anti-Money Laundering Policy - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 399 - 430)

13. Work of the Audit Committee September 2017 to August 2018 - Report 
of the Chairman of the Audit Committee  (Pages 431 - 442)



14. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

15. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

16. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
23 July 2018

To: The Members of the Audit Committee

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)
Councillor J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Carr, J Carr, J Clark, J Robinson, S Robinson, 
J Shuttleworth and O Temple

Co-opted Members:

Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000269704



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1B - County Hall, Durham on 
Friday 29 June 2018 at 11.00 am

Present:

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Shuttleworth and O Temple

Co-opted Members:
Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Rowlandson, C Carr, J 
Carr, J Clark, J Robinson and S Robinson

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of Accounts for 
the year ended 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources regarding 
whether the Council should be considered as a ‘going concern’ organisation and 
whether the Council’s Annual Accounts should be prepared on that basis (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

The Finance Manager - Strategic Finance explained that the current position 
showed healthy balance sheets and reserves.  She added that future savings were 
challenging however robust processes were in place.

Resolved:
That the Council should be considered as a going concern and that the Statement 
of Accounts should be prepared on that basis.

5 External Audit Progress Report - June 2018 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



The Committee noted a report of the External Auditor which provided details of 
progress on the external audit of Durham County Council to date (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

Mr Collins of Mazars informed the Committee of the progress made on the Audit 
and of the significant risks, including housing benefit work.  He informed members 
that the PSAA scale audit fees had proposed a reduction of 23%.

Councillor Temple asked what procedures this Council had taken in regards to 
Local Accounting Committees, and if this fell within a partnership.  The Corporate 
Director of Resources would look into this and report back.

In response to a question from Mr Robinson about the meaning of cake testing. Mr 
Collins explained that further testing in a particular area might be required where an 
error had occurred.  For example, incorrect usage of claimants income, housing 
rent errors and income when accessing claims.

Resolved:
That the contents of the external auditor’s progress report be noted.

6 Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2017/2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which provided members with the opportunity to comment of the 
Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit (for copy see file of Minutes).

Further to a question from Councillor Temple about the pressure of recruiting new 
staff due to the budget cuts and having no new staff for a number of years, the 
Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager explained that the service 
would be interviewing for apprentices shortly to appoint by September.  They would 
be based within the Fraud team but would gain experience throughout the service.  
The Corporate Director of Resources added that there was a need to ensure that 
the service had the right expertise with the right level of staff.

The Chairman was assured that the needs of the service were being met and it was 
recognised that the service was well resourced.

Resolved:
That the content of the re
[...]
iting Standards 

The Committee considered a report of the Chair of the Audit Committee which 
advised Members of a response that had been prepared relating to a letter sent 
from Mazars, the Council’s external auditor, regarding compliance with International 
Auditing Standards (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the response be noted.

9 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
presented the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

The Finance Manager - Strategic Finance reported that the statutory deadlines had 
changed and the two stage process certified the accounts on 31 May 2018 and the 
final accounts would come back to Committee on 31 July 2018. She advised that 
general reserves had increased to £24.5m and earmarked reserves to £224m

Councillor Shuttleworth requested a list of all reserves held by the Council as at 30 
June 2018.  The Corporate Director of Resources explained that the full list of 

Page 5



reserves was included in every outturn report to Cabinet, which was publically 
available information.

With reference to business rates Councillor Temple if the reduction was due to the 
collection of them or the number available to collect.  The Corporate Director would 
report back to him on the reasons for this but assured him that it was not due to the 
collection rates.

For clarity Councillor Temple advised that the payment made to the YMCA at 
Consett should be to Delta North Limited.

Mr Robinson asked how the valuation on Durham County Cricket Club was 
presented in the accounts.  The Finance Manager - Strategic Finance explained 
that they would show as preference shares, based on the loan outstanding of 
£3.74m.  She added that an independent valuation of all shareholdings would be 
undertaken next year.  Mr Kirkham, Mazars said that the materiality level applied to 
the account was not a significant risk.  The Corporate Director of Resources 
explained that as the section 151 officer, decisions had been made on the cash 
flows and he confirmed that funds would come back to the Council.

Mr Rudd was impressed at the amount of work that had been undertaken and 
asked if the reduction in unusable reserves would become a potential problem for 
the Council if the went into a deficit.  The The Finance Manager - Strategic Finance 
explained that this was part of the technical accounting and pension fund liabilities, 
which the Council could not use to balance its budget.  

Mr Rudd asked if the reference made to property, plant and equipment on pages 
107 and 122 of the pack could be made clearer in term of accounting.

The Corporate Director of Resources thanked all staff involved in producing the 
accounts on what was a difficult job to carry out.

Resolved:
That the statement of accounts for the County Council for the financial year ended 
31 March 2017 be approved.

10 Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

The Committee considered a Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager that sought to review and approve the revised Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Policy  and the Council’s Fraud Response (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the revised Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy and the Fraud Response 
Plan be approved.

11 Corporate Fraud Sanctions Policy 

Page 6



The Committee considered a Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager that sought to review and approve the revised Counter Fraud Sanctions 
Policy (for copy see file of Minutes).

Members were advised that this was a new policy under the ‘pursue’ theme.

Resolved:
That the revised Counter Fraud Sanctions Policy be approved.

12 Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely 
[...]
622 -30,000

43 Office Accommodation Capital Reserve Corporate Fin -40,645 9,591 0 -677 8,914 -31,731

44 Inspire Programme Reserve Corporate Fin -2,664 298 0 987 1,285 -1,379

45 Commercialisation Support Reserve Corporate Fin 0 0 -4,000 0 -4,000 -4,000

Total Earmarked Reserves -186,295 39,622 -37,997 1,673 3,298 -182,997

Cash Limit Reserves

46 Adult and Health Services -5,512 0 -2,651 -75 -2,726 -8,238

47 Children and Young People's Services -3,309 819 3,061 -1,819 2,061 -1,248

48 Regeneration and Local Services -6,231 534 -1,072 614 76 -6,155

49 Resources -1,023 235 -1,377 -66 -1,208 -2,231

50 Transformation and Partnerships -179 -44 135 -327 -236 -415

Total Cash Limit Reserves -16,254 1,544 -1,904 -1,673 -2,033 -18,287

Total Council Reserves -202,549 41,166 -39,901 0 1,265 -201,284

Schools' Balances

Sch 1 Schools' Revenue Balance CYPS -19,836 1,421 0 0 1,421 -18,415

Sch 2 DSG Reserve CYPS -11,159 6,425 0 0 6,425 -4,734

Total Schools and DSG Reserve -30,995 7,846 0 0 7,846 -23,149  

Page 121Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



 
Audit Committee 
 
31 July 2018 
 
Treasury Management Outturn 
2017/2018 
 

 

 
 

Report of John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To provide the Audit Committee with details of the Annual Treasury 
Management Review and final outturn on treasury management activities for 
2017/18.  
 

Background 
 
2 The attached report presented to Cabinet on 11 July 2018 provides a detailed 

review of the final outturn position for Treasury Management. 
 

Recommendation and reasons 
 

3 Members are asked to note the 2017/18 final outturn position on Treasury 
Management.    

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact:  Azhar  Rafiq Tel: 03000 263480  

  

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance –   
There are no direct financial implications arising for the Council as a result of this 
report. 
 
Staffing -  

None 

 

Risk -  

None 


[...]
Staffing - None. 
 
Risk – Not a key decision 
 
Equality and Diversity/ Public Sector Equality Duty - None 
 
Accommodation - None 
 
Crime and disorder - The Audit Committee provide independent assurance 
that the Council’s arrangements to combat the risk of loss through fraud are 
effective and all reported potential fraudulent acts are appropriately investigated 
and reported to the police where it is appropriate to do so. 
 
Human rights - None 
 
Consultation - None 
 
Procurement – None.  
 
Disability issues – None. 
 
Legal Implications – None. 
 
 

Page 436



 

Appendix 2  
 

Summary of Meetings of the Audit Committee 
 
29 September 2017 
 
The Committee considered:  
 
(i) The Audit Completion Reports of the External Auditor relating to both 

Durham County Council’s 2016/2017 Statement of Accounts and those 
of the Pension Fund. The Committee were pleased to note the 
comments of the External Auditor in relation to the audit process. 

 
(ii) A report of the Corporate Director of Resources that sought approval of 

the final Annual Governance Statement to be published as part of the 
Council’s audited Statement of Accounts 2016/2017. 

 
(iii) A report of the Corporate Director of Resources which presented the 

Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 for approval.  
The overall improvements that continue to be made in the preparation of 
the accounts and the reporting process was acknowledged by the 
Committee who thanked all those involved. 

 
(iv) A report of the External Auditor, Mazars giving the Committee an update 

on national issues and developments that were worthy of attention. 
 
(v) The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 

Corporate Fraud Manager which informed members of the work carried 
out by Internal Audit during the period April to June 2017.  

 
 
30 November 2017 
 
(i) A presentation from the Strategic ICT Manager (Applications and 

Infrastructure) detailing the Council’s controls 
[...]
 A report of the Corporate Director of Resources proposing revisions to 

the Council’s Risk Management Policy and Strategy to ensure it is 
continually fit for purpose.  

 
(x) A report of the Corporate Director of Resources which highlighted the 

strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the work 
carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during October to 
December 2017.  Members were informed of new risks, those that had 
been removed and the status of all current key risks. 

(xi) A report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
presenting the emergent Internal Audit Plan for the year 2018/2019 for 
members comments and input. The report detailed the proposed 
direction and process for the development of the emergent Internal Audit 
Plan which would be discussed with Senior Management and brought 
back for the Committee’s formal approval in May 2018. 
 

(xii) A report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
which informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit during 
the period October to December 2017 and the assurance on the control 
environment provided.  
 

01 June 2018 
 
The Committee considered:  
 
(i) A report of the Corporate Director of Resources that sought approval of 

the draft Annual Governance Statement to be published as part of the 
Council’s audited Statement of Accounts 2017/2018. 
 

(ii) A report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager which 
outlined the finalised internal audit plan for the period April 2018 to March 
2019. This also included the Internal Audit Strategy and Charter for the 
coming year.  Progress on delivering the plan will be regularly monitored 
by the Committee 

Page 439



 

 
(iii) A report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 

which informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit during 
the period January to March 2018 and the assurance on the control 
environment provided. 


[...]
 Accounts for the year ended 31 March 
2018.  The Corporate Director, Resources confirmed that the draft 
accounts had been certified and provided to external audit within the 
statutory deadline of 31 May 2018 

 
 

Page 440



 

(vii) A report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager that 
presented the Committee with a revised Counter Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy for the Council.  The Strategy is regularly reviewed to ensure it 
is fit for purpose. 

 
(viii) A report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager that 

presented the Committee with a new Corporate Fraud Sanction Policy.  
This policy supports the Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy and 
allows the proper and correct action to be taken for those found to be 
defrauding the Council. 

 
(ix) A report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 

detailing to members the Counter Fraud work completed over the full 
period April 2017 to March 2018 in order to protect the public purse. 

 
31 July 2018 

 
The Committee considered:  
 
(i) A report of the Corporate Director of Resources which provided details of 

the final outturn for both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue 
Account 2017/2018 including the Annual Treasury Management Review. 
 

(ii) The Audit Completion Reports of the External Auditor relating to both 
Durham County Council’s 2017/2018 Statement of Accounts and those 
of the Pension Fund. The Committee were delighted that the Council has 
met the new statutory deadline and were pleased to note the comments 
of the External Auditor in relation to the audit process and the significant 
improvement that have been made over the year. The Committee 
shared a huge thanks to all involved in the process. 

 
(iii) A report of the Corporate Director of Resources that sought approval of 

the final Annual Governance Statement to be published as part of the 
Council’s audited Statement of Accounts 2017/2018. 

 
(iv) A report of the Corporate Director of Resources which presented the 

Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 for approval.  
The overall improvements that continue to be made in the preparation of 
the accounts and the reporting process was acknowledged by the 
Committee who again thanked all of those involved 

 
(v) A report of the Corporate Director of Resources which highlighted the 

strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the work 
carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during January to 
May 2018.  Members were informed of new risks, those that had been 
removed and the status of all current key risks. 

 
 
 
 

Page 441



 

(vi) A report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager that 
presented to Committee a revised Corporate Fraud Response Plan for the 
year 2018/2019 for information.  This detailed the work to be complete 
over the next 12 months. 

 
(vii) A report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager that 

presented a revised Anti Money Laundering Policy for approval.  The 
policy is required to be reviewed regularly to ensure it is fit for purpose 
and is in line with current legislation. 

 
 

Page 442


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2018
	4 2017/2018 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	2017-18 Final Outturn for General Fund - Covering Report.pdf (p.1-2)
	Final Outturn for the General Fund and the Collection Fund.pdf (p.3-36)
	6 2017/18 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund - Report of Corporate Director of Resources


	5 Treasury Management Outturn 2017/2018 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	Covering Report
	2017-18 Treasury Management Outturn Cabinet Report

	6 Audit Completion Report 2017/2018 - Durham County Council - Report of the External Auditor
	06. Durham County Council Audit Completion Report Year Ending 31 March 2018

	7 Audit Completion Report 2017/2018 - Pension Fund - Report of the External Auditor
	Covering Report
	Audit Completion Report Pension Fund 31 March 2018

	8 Governance Statement for the year April 2017 to March 2018 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	Covering Report
	Annual Governance Statement 2017/2018

	9 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	Covering Report
	Statement of Accounts 2017-2018

	10 Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for 2018/19: Review 1 January 2018 - 31 May 2018 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	Covering Report
	Appendix 2 - How the Council Manages the Risk Management Framework
	Appendix 3 - Progress on the management of the Council's Strategic Risks
	Appendix 4 - List of all Strategic Risks
	Appendix 5 - Emerging Strategic Risks
	Appendix 6 - Performance of Risk Management

	11 Fraud Response Plan - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	Covering Report
	Fraud Response Plan 2018 

	12 Anti-Money Laundering Policy - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	Covering Report
	Anti Money Laundering Policy 2018

	13 Work of the Audit Committee September 2017 to August 2018 - Report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee
	Covering Report
	Appendix 2 - Proposed Council Report


		2018-07-20T08:15:34-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Sign






Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on 
Tuesday 31 July 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman), J Carr, J Clark, J Robinson, J Shuttleworth 
and O Temple

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Carr, S Robinson, Mr C 
Robinson and Mr I Rudd

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Councillor Temple was advised that information on local public account committees 
would be reported back to Committee when finalised.

The Finance Manager – Strategic Finance referred to Item 9 of the minutes on 
pages 5 and 6 and reported that the Statement of Accounts were for the year 
ended 2018 and not 2017.

With reference again to Item 9 the Finance Manager – Strategic Finance reported 
to Councillor Temple that the government’s revaluation of business rates in April 
2017 had had an impact on income and this was shown in the business collections 
rates.  She confirmed that money was received via the S31 grant funding and top 
up payments.

3 Declarations of interest 

Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A general 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillors and bodies such as the Fire Authority.



4 2017/2018 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided details of the final outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund 
2017/18 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Corporate Director of Resources reported that there were budget pressures in 
Children and Young People’s services and the Council would be lobbying the 
government as this was a national issue.

The Committee were informed that the Council was in a positive position despite 
significant pressures and were delivering on savings.

Councillor Shuttleworth asked for a breakdown of land sales and the Corporate 
Director of Resources would look into this for him.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

5 Treasury Management Outturn 2017/2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director Resources which 
provided details of the Annual Treasury Management Review and final outturn on 
treasury management activities for 2017/18 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Corporate Director of Resources reported that the total net debt was at £119m 
with total borrowing at £290m.  To take advantage of the low interest rates £35m 
had been taken out in new loans.  Investments had been made in line with the 
CIPFA code of practice and balances had been managed well.  The Committee 
were informed that commercial opportunities were being explored.

Councillor referred to the investments not being longer than 364 days and as the 
Council had reserves in excess of £200k would we not be in a position to take the 
higher rate options on investments by looking for a longer term.  The Corporate 
Director of Resources assured the Committee that he was looking at this as an 
option but there needed to be some certainty before taking those kind of risks.

With regards to the vehicle lease Councillor Robinson raised concerns about the 
amount of money being spent on this area.  The Corporate Director of Resources 
explained that this was the most cost effective option for the size of the fleet 
required. 

In response to a further question from Councillor Robinson about risks on 
companies such as Carillion, he was advised that there was nothing to report in 
relation to other major construction companies at this time however the market was 
being monitored at all times.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.



6 Audit Completion Report 2017/2018 - Durham County Council 

The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor which asked Members 
to note the contents of the External Auditor report on the audit of the statement of 
accounts for the County Council for the year ended 31 March 2018 (for copy see 
file of Minutes).

Mr M Kirkham, Mazars introduced the report and was pleased that all deadlines on 
the conclusion of the accounts with the statutory two month earlier close down had 
been met.  The accounting standards were still at the high standard despite the 
earlier deadline and he acknowledged the achievements made by management 
and officers.

Mr Collins, Mazars highlighted the audit work carried out in relation to the 
completion of the accounts.  He advised that assurances had been received 
regarding the significant risks. Information regarding property valuations has been 
challenged and work was ongoing with the Assets team and the assumptions used.  
With reference to the internal control recommendations Mr Collins highlighted that 
some leavers still had system access however checks had confirmed that the 
networks or business critical systems had not been accessed.  He reported on the 
unadjusted misstatements and adjusted misstatements.

Referring to the valuation of assets Councillor Shuttleworth enquired as to the value 
of the Laurel Building at Bishop Auckland as he was aware a lot of money had been 
spent on this and it was standing empty.  He asked how this was valued.  The Head 
of Planning and Assets confirmed that this was a listed building and therefore a 
different market was required.  He confirmed that it did have an asset value 
together with the land around it.  He report back at a later date with progress.  
Councillor Shuttleworth requested an update on costs from 2013 onwards.

The Chairman said that he was disappointed that the significant risk for the 
accounts not to be closed off early last year was due to planning and asset services 
as the floor space had not been correctly assessed or missed.  He was assured 
that Internal Audit had been involved and had carried out further work with the 
service to ensure this did not occur in the future and that this was a credit to all 
those that had worked hard.  He referred to the significant risks highlighted within 
this report about the valuation of property and was again disappointed that this had 
not been picked up by management.  He said that this was not an isolated incident 
and referred to the Windlestone Hall issue and the weaknesses that had been 
highlighted following that investigation about the service.  He stated that the 
Committee would expect assurances going forward and would be monitoring the 
situation.

The Head of Planning and Assets accepted that the Committee required 
assurances and he advised that the service were working very closely with Internal 
and External Audit.  With regards to the management side he informed the 
Committee that they would be undertaking a Corporate Review of all Assets with 
the assistance of CIPFA who had carried a review on best practice and the best 
way forward.  The review would assist in understanding what assets we held and 
why.  A report would be prepared in the next few months and changes would be 



implemented by 1 April 2019.  A new structure would be in place by then with new 
ways of working and a new culture in place.  

He went on to explain that with regards to last years accounts the service had 
worked very hard with the Audit team to implement all of the recommendations and 
had made a number of strategic changes.

Referring to this years accounts he explained that the issue was raised in February/ 
March after the assets were re-valued.  Durham had a large portfolio and the 
change following the re-assessment was plus 13%.  This issue was not unique to 
Durham and many other Councils had contacted Durham asking how they were 
dealing with the changes.  He was also disappointed but assured the Committee 
that the service were working with CIPFA and Internal and External Audit and he 
was happy to come back in respect to the changes being introduced within the 
service.

The Chairman said that focus should be on Durham County Council and how we 
could resolve issues.  He sought assurances that this would stop occurring and 
expected to see improvements on how it would be corrected.  He accepted the 
assurances given today but said that he would expect future updates to Committee.

In respect to Windlestone Hall Councillor Shuttleworth said that this was raised 
back in 2012 when the service was not working as it should be.  He would have 
expected it to be running smoothly by now.

Councillor Temple asked when the query was first raised by External Audit.  Mr 
Collins responded that following a report by Gerald Eves, Independent Valuer, there 
were two stages.  The first stage was reported in March/ April time when the initial 
queries had been raised and then again in early June.  Councillor Temple 
commented that the team therefore had from March to June to work on this and 
correct it before the accounts were finalised and he was concerned about this.
 
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report, including the summary of 
misstatements detailed in section 4 of the report, be noted.

7 Audit Completion Report 2017/2018 - Pension Fund 

The Committee considered the Audit Completion Report of the External Auditor 
relating to Durham County Council Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2018 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

Mr M Kirkham, Mazars introduced the report and commented that officers were 
working to very high standards on the production of these accounts.

Ms S Liddle, Mazars presented the report to the Committee and circulated a letter 
for the information of the Committee which provided an update on outstanding 
matters and conclusions reached on the audit since the report was circulated (for 
copy see file of Minutes).   She advised that there had been very little change in 
material circumstances, 1 unadjusted misstatement relating to a timing issue in 



market value and investments, and 1 adjusted misstatement about management 
expenses

Councillor Shuttleworth referred to the recommendation to strengthen internal 
controls and was advised that Internal Audit would be picking up this.

Resolved:
(i) That the adjustments to the financial statements be noted.
(ii) That the letter of representation be approved

8 Governance Statement for the year April 2017 to March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
sought approval of the final Annual Governance Statement (AGS) to be published 
as part of the Council’s audited Statement of Accounts 2017/2018 (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the final AGS included at Appendix 2 of the report, be approved. 

9 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
sought approval of the Statement of Accounts for the Council for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Finance Manager – Strategic Finance reported that this was the second stage 
of the process that included the Pension Fund accounts.  A small number of 
changes had been made since the June 2018 meeting and the significant errors 
had been reported by Mazars however the outturn position as reported when 
presenting the draft accounts had remained the same.

The Chairman congratulated the team for preparing the accounts in a timely 
manner.

Resolved:
That the Statement of Accounts for the Council for the financial year ended 31 
March 2018, be approved. 

10 Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for 2018/19: Review 1 January 
2018 - 31 May 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the 
work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

The Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager informed the Committee that there 
were no new risks and he highlighted the reduced risk of educational provision.



Councillor Temple commented that the County Durham Plan was not featured and 
thought that this would be a bigger risk this time.  The Risk, Insurance and 
Governance Manager assured the Committee that this was in the process of being 
assessed.

Referring to the reduced risk Councillor Robinson said that all schools were worried 
about the school funding formula.  The Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager 
confirmed that this was being discussed and the Corporate Director of Resources 
added that the Council would be lobbying the government on this issue following 
the school summer break.  He said that this was more to do with resourcing and the 
future funding for schools.

Resolved:
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks were being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council. 

11 Fraud Response Plan 

The Committee considered a Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager that sought to review and approve the revised Anti Money Laundering 
Policy (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager confirmed that the policy 
was reviewed annually and brought to committee to highlight any changes.

Resolved:
That the revised Anti Money Laundering Policy be approved.

12 Anti-Money Laundering Policy 

The Committee considered a Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager that provided an update on changes to the Anti Money Laundering Policy 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

The Chairman thanked the team for their achievements of claiming back £3m from 
fraudulent gains.
 
Resolved:
That the contents of the report be noted, and the policy be approved.

13 Work of the Audit Committee September 2017 to August 2018 

The Committee considered report of the Audit Committee which covered the period  
September 2017 to August 2018 and would be presented to the County Council at 
its next meeting in accordance with best practice guidelines (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

Resolved:
That the draft report be agreed and reported to the meeting of the County Council 
being held on 19 September 2018.


